RESOLUTION NO.132

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle requesting the vacation of a certain portion of the Canal Waterway.

WHEREAS, The Canal Waterway, situate in Elliott Bay, the west end of which is bounded on the north by block 375, Seattle Tide Lands, and on the south by block 376, and the east end of which is bounded on the north by block 238, Seattle Tide Lands, and on the south by block 237, is a waterway heretofore established under the authority of the laws of the State of Washington; and,

- WHEREAS, the portion thereof hereinafter described has never been excavated, is not and will not be in use for the purpose of navigation, and is and will be no longer required in the public interest to exist as a waterway; and

WHEREAS, the portion of said waterway hereinafter described is not navigable water of the United States or otherwise within the Jurisdiction of the United States;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PORT COMMISSION OF THE PORT OF SEATTLE, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of Washington be and is hereby requested by written order to vacate that portion of said Canal Waterway described as follows; to wit; All that portion thereof situate easterly of the following described line, to wit: the southwest margin of block 375, Seattle Tide Lands, produced southeasterly 169.75 feet to its intersection with the east margin of block 376, Seattle Tide Lands, produced north; thence south 180 feet to the northeast corner of said block 376.

SECTION 2, That a certified copy of this resolution be forthwith transmitted to the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of Washington.

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle in open session this 7th day of August, 1913, and signed by its proper pfficers in open session in authentication of its passage, on the same date.

Secretary of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle.

President of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle.

Compared LA